

No. 07-901

---

---

In the Supreme Court  
of the United States

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS EUGENE ICE,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER STATE OF OREGON

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oregon Supreme Court

---

HARDY MYERS  
Attorney General of Oregon  
PETER SHEPHERD  
Deputy Attorney General  
\*MARY H. WILLIAMS  
Solicitor General  
DOUGLAS PETRINA  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court Street  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
Counsel for Petitioner

**\*Counsel of Record**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATE STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
1. The underlying facts and convictions .....	4
2. The sentencing proceeding.....	5
3. The Oregon Court of Appeals affirmed without opinion.....	7
4. The Oregon Supreme Court reversed, holding that the imposition of consecutive sentences based on judicial factfinding violated respondent’s Sixth Amendment rights. ....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The Oregon Supreme Court misread this Court’s precedent. The <i>Apprendi</i> rule provides an objective means for determining the constitutionally protected elements of a specific offense. ....	11

1. The pre- <i>Apprendi</i> cases established an open-ended, multi-factor test to determine the constitutional elements of a discrete offense that cannot be removed from the jury’s consideration. They provide no basis for extending the jury-trial guarantees to factfinding necessary for consecutive-sentencing.....	14
2. <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> replaced the prior test with an objective test for determining the constitutional elements of an offense that fall within the jury-trial guarantee, but suggested no broader constitutional limits on judicial factfinding for consecutive sentences. ....	20
3. This Court has never extended the <i>Apprendi</i> rule beyond its offense-specific context; rather, it has reaffirmed that the rule is focused on the jury’s historic role in finding each element of a specific offense.....	26
4. The Oregon Supreme Court failed to appreciate the narrow focus of this Court’s cases on preserving the jury’s historic role in determining each element of a specific offense.....	28
B. The jury historically had no role in imposing multiple punishments for multiple convictions; that decision was made by the trial court. ....	29

1. Neither the text nor general history surrounding the adoption of the jury-trial guarantees suggests an intent to require juries to play a role in deciding how to impose multiple punishments for multiple convictions.....	30
2. English case law establishes that the jury played no role in imposing multiple sentences for multiple convictions. ....	34
3. Early American cases similarly assume the trial judge’s authority to impose consecutive sentences, with no jury role in the decision. ....	42
4. The necessary historical foundation for extending the <i>Apprendi</i> rule to factfinding necessary for consecutive sentences is lacking. ....	51
C. An offense-specific construction of the constitutional jury-trial guarantee in this case is consistent with this Court’s holding that the determination of whether the Sixth Amendment protection attaches is offense specific.....	53
D. The <i>Apprendi</i> rule does not encompass factfinding necessary for consecutive sentences.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases Cited

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	17, 18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978) .....	33
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979) .....	33
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888) .....	30, 31
<i>Carter v. McClaughry</i> , 183 U.S. 365 (1901) .....	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Leath</i> , 3 Va. 151 (1806) .....	43
<i>Connecticut v. Smith</i> , 5 Day 175 (1811) .....	43
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	32
<i>Harris Bloom's Petition</i> , 53 Mich. 597, 19 N.W. 200 (1884) .....	48
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 75 F. 986 (6th Cir. 1896) .....	47

<i>In re Breton</i> ,	
93 Me. 39, 44 A. 125 (1899).....	46
<i>In re Lamphere</i> ,	
61 Mich. 105, 27 N.W. 882 (1886).....	48
<i>In re McCormick</i> ,	
24 Wis. 492 (1869).....	45
<i>In re Packer</i> ,	
18 Colo. 525, 33 P. 578 (1893).....	46
<i>In re Walsh</i> ,	
37 Neb. 454, 55 N.W. 1075 (1893) .....	46
<i>In re Winship</i> ,	
397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	15, 26
<i>James v. Ward</i> ,	
59 Ky. 271, 2 Met. 271 (1859) .....	48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,	
529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	41
<i>Jones v. United States</i> ,	
526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	19, 20, 32
<i>King v. Bath</i> ,	
1 Leach 441 (1788) .....	38
<i>King v. Williams</i> ,	
1 Leach 529 (1790) .....	37
<i>Kite v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
52 Mass. 581, 11 Met. 581 (1846) .....	45
<i>Lee v. Walker</i> ,	
1985 Q.B. 1191 (1985).....	39

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996) .....	53, 54
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987) .....	16
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	17, 18, 23, 26, 58
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	41, 56
<i>Miller v. Allen</i> , 11 Ind. 389 (1858) .....	48
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	14, 15
<i>New Jersey v. Mahaney</i> , 73 N.J.L. 53, 62 A. 265 (1905) .....	46
<i>Nobles v. Georgia</i> , 168 U.S. 398 (1897) .....	41
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	15
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930) .....	30
<i>People ex rel. Tweed v. Liscomb</i> , 60 N.Y. 559 (1875) .....	48, 49
<i>People v. Forbes</i> , 22 Cal. 136 (1863) .....	45
<i>Profitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	58

<i>Regina v. Cutbush,</i> 2 Q.B. 479, 10 Cox's Cr. Case 489 (1867) .....	40
<i>Rex v. Robinson,</i> 1 Mood. 413 (1834) .....	38
<i>Rex v. Wilkes,</i> 19 How. St. Tr. 1075 (1769) .....	35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Rigor v. State,</i> 101 Md. 465, 61 A. 631 (1905) .....	46
<i>Russell v. Commonwealth,</i> 7 Serg. & Rawle 489 (1822) .....	44
<i>Schick v. United States,</i> 195 U.S. 65 (1904) .....	31
<i>Spaziano v. Florida,</i> 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	18, 58
<i>State ex rel Meininger v. Brueuer,</i> 304 Mo. 381, 264 S.W. 1 (1924) .....	50
<i>State v. Carlyle,</i> 33 Kan. 716, 7 P. 623 (1885) .....	46
<i>State v. Ice,</i> 178 Or. App. 415, 39 P.3d 291 (2001) .....	1, 6, 7, 21, 55
<i>State v. Ice,</i> 343 Or. 248, 170 P.3d 1049 (2007) .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 58
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 250 Or. 59, 440 P.2d 371 (1968) .....	11, 27

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	9, 26
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	26, 33
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970) .....	33, 52
<i>Williams v. State of Ohio</i> , 18 Ohio St. 46 (1868).....	45

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123 .....	2, 6, 12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(2) .....	5, 6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(4) .....	5, 6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(5) .....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(5)(a) .....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(5)(b) .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
U.S. Const. art III, § 2 .....	30, 31

**Administrative Rules**

Or. Admin. R. 213-004-0006(2) .....	57
-------------------------------------	----

## Other Authorities

1 J. Bishop, COMMENTARIES ON CRIMINAL LAW § 636 (2nd ed. 1858) .....	49
1 J. Bishop, NEW CRIMINAL PROCEDURE § 1327(2) (4th ed., 1895).....	50
1 J. Bishop, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE § 87 (2d ed. 1892) .....	24
1 J. Bishop, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE § 1327 (3rd ed. 1880).....	49
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769) .....	23, 32, 34, 41
Archbold, PRACTICE, PLEADING AND EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL CASES § 185-1 (1853) .....	39
Arthur W. Campbell, LAW OF SENTENCING, § 9.12 (2nd ed. 1991) .....	11
Francis H. Heller, THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES: A STUDY IN CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT 25-28 (Kansas 1951).....	31

Frankfurter and Corcoran, PETTY FEDERAL OFFENSES AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF TRIAL BY JURY, 39 Harv. L. Rev. 917 (1926) .....	31
J.H. Baker, AN INTRODUCTION TO ENGLISH LEGAL HISTORY 584 (3d ed. 1990) .....	35
Joseph Chitty, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW 464 (1816) .....	34, 38
Lawrence M. Friedman, CRIME AND PUNISHMENT IN AMERICAN HISTORY 48 (1993) .....	42
M. Newark, A. Samuels, S. White, <i>Sentencing the  Multiple Offender: Concurrent and  Consecutive Sentences</i> , 23 N. I. L. Q. 133 (1972).....	35
Matthew W. Meskell, Note, <i>An American Resolution:  The History of Prisons in the  United States from 1777 to 1877</i> , 51 Stan. L. Rev. 839 (1999).....	42
